

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KAREN L. JERMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

CARLISLE, McNELLIE, RINI,
KRAMER & ULRICH LPA AND ADRIENNE S. FOSTER,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION
OF COLLECTORS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
RONALD A. ZUMBRUN
Counsel of Record
ZUMBRUN LAW FIRM
3800 Watt Avenue #101
Sacramento, CA 95821
Tel: (916) 486-5900
Fax: (916) 486-5959

MARK E. ELLIS
JUNE D. COLEMAN
ANDREW M. STEINHEIMER
ELLIS, COLEMAN, POIRIER, LAVOIE
& STEINHEIMER, LLP
555 University Avenue, Suite 200 East
Sacramento, CA 95825
Tel: (916) 283-8820
Fax: (916) 565-1636

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Congressional Intent Underlying the FDCPA Must Be Considered When De- termining Whether the Bona Fide Error Defense Applies to Legal Errors.....	7
II. Petitioner’s Assertion That Ignorance of the Law Is Not a Defense Is Not a Valid Argu- ment with Respect to Applying the Bona Fide Error Defense to Legal Errors.....	13
III. As Compliance with the FDCPA Is an Ever-Moving Target, the Bona Fide Error Defense Should Be Available to Debt Col- lectors That Maintain Procedures De- signed to Stay Abreast of Those Changes...	15
A. Whether a Validation Notice Violates the Law by Including or Failing to Include the Words “In Writing” Was and Remains an Unsettled Area of Law	16
B. The Bona Fide Error Defense Should Be Available to Help Mitigate the Ef- fect of Unanticipated Judicial Inter- pretation of the Law	26
IV. The Bona Fide Error Defense Should Be Available in All Circumstances When the Debt Collector Can Prove a Bona Fide Error of Law	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. <i>Johnson v. Riddle</i> Correctly Applied the Bona Fide Error Defense to an Error of Law Arising From a Good Faith Interpretation of a Previously Unconstrued State Statute	30
B. <i>Jenkins v. Heintz</i> Correctly Applied the Bona Fide Error Defense to Incorrect Legal Positions	32
C. <i>Frye v. Bowman</i> Correctly Applied the Bona Fide Error Defense to an Error of Law Arising From the Use of a Form Summons Published by the State Courts Upon Which the Collectors Relied.....	34
D. <i>Watkins v. Peterson Enterprises</i> Correctly Applied the Bona Fide Error Defense to an Error of Law Arising From Procedural Errors in Garnishments Ratified by State Courts.....	36
E. <i>Taylor v. Luper</i> Correctly Applied the Bona Fide Error Defense to an Error of Law Arising From a Divergence in How State Courts Interpreted State Law	38
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Baez v. Wagner & Hunt, P.A.</i> , 442 F.Supp.2d 1273 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	17
<i>Baker v. G.C. Services</i> , 677 F.2d 755 (9th Cir. 1982)	36
<i>Biggs v. Credit Collections, Inc.</i> , No. CIV-07- 0053-F, 2007 WL 4034997 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 15, 2007)	25
<i>Bleich v. The Revenue Maximization Group</i> , 233 F.Supp.2d 496 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	7, 17, 18, 19
<i>Camacho v. Bridgeport Fin., Inc.</i> , 430 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Castillo v. Carter</i> , No. IP 99-1757-C H/G, 2001 WL 238121 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 28, 2001)	25, 27, 28
<i>Clark v. Capital Credit & Collection Services, Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2006)	9, 10
<i>Davis v. Damrell</i> , 119 Cal.App.3d 883, 174 Cal.Rptr. 257 (1981)	27
<i>Ducrest v. Alco Collections, Inc.</i> , 931 F.Supp. 459 (M.D. La. 1996)	10, 11
<i>Emanuel v. American Credit Exchange</i> , 870 F.2d 805 (2d Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Fashakin v. Nextel Communications</i> , No. 05- CV-3080 (RRM), 2009 WL 790350 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2009)	25
<i>Fasten v. Zager</i> , 49 F.Supp.2d 144 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Flowers v. Accelerated Bureau of Collections, Inc.</i> , No. 96 C 4003, 1997 WL 136313 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 19, 1997).....	23
<i>Forsberg v. Fid. Nat’l Credit Servs.</i> , No. 03CV2193-DMS(AJB), 2004 WL 3510771 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2004)	23
<i>Foti v. NCO Financial Systems, Inc.</i> , 424 F.Supp.2d 643 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	25
<i>Fox v. Citicorp Credit Svcs., Inc.</i> , 15 F.3d 1507 (9th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Frye v. Bowman, Heintz, Boscia, Vician, P.C.</i> , 193 F.Supp.2d 1070 (S.D. Ind. 2002)....	28, 34, 35, 36
<i>Gervais v. O’Connell, Harris & Associates, Inc.</i> , 297 F.Supp.2d 435 (N.D. Conn. 2003)	9
<i>Graziano v. Harrison</i> , 950 F.2d 107 (3d Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. Hocking</i> , 9 F.3d 18 (6th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Grief v. Wilson. Elser, Moskowitz, Edelman & Dicker, LLP</i> , 217 F.Supp.2d 336 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	24
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995).....	9, 28, 31
<i>In re Risk Mgmt. Alternatives, Inc.</i> , 208 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	20
<i>Ingram v. Corporate Receivables, Inc.</i> , No. 02 C 6608, 2003 WL 21018650 (N.D. Ill. May 5, 2003)	12, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jenkins v. Heintz</i> , 124 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 1997)	28, 32, 33, 34
<i>Jenkins v. Union Corp.</i> , 999 F.Supp. 1120 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	28
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 538 F.3d 469 (6th Cir. 2008) ...	11, 12, 14
<i>Johnson v. Riddle</i> , 305 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2002)	27, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Jolly v. Shapiro</i> , 237 F.Supp.2d 888 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	22
<i>Juras v. Aman Collection Serv., Inc.</i> , 829 F.2d 739 (9th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Knight v. Schulman</i> , 102 F.Supp.2d 867 (S.D. Ohio 1999)	28
<i>Lewis v. ACB Bus. Servs., Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Mahon v. Credit Bureau of Placer County</i> , 171 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Miller v. Javitch, Black and Rathbone</i> , 561 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2009)	8, 13
<i>Morgovski v. Creditors Collection Serv. of S.F.</i> , No. C-92-0546-VRW, 1995 WL 316970 (N.D. Cal. May 16, 1995)	23
<i>Morse v. Dunn & Bradstreet, Inc.</i> , 87 F.Supp.2d 901 (D. Minn. 2000)	10
<i>Murphy v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 35 F.Supp.2d 200 (D. Conn. 1999).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Palmer v. I.C. System, Inc.</i> , No. C-04-03237 (RMW), 2005 WL 3001877 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2005)	8
<i>Pressley v. Capital Credit & Collection Service, Inc.</i> , 760 F.2d 922 (9th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Romaine v. Diversified Collection Services, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1998).....	9, 10
<i>Sanders v. Jackson</i> , 209 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Savage v. Hatcher</i> , 109 Fed.Appx. 759 (6th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Savage v. Hatcher</i> , No. C-2-01-0089, 2002 WL 484986 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 7, 2002)	23
<i>Sturdevant v. Jolas</i> , 942 F.Supp. 426 (W.D. Wis. 1996).....	23
<i>Taylor v. Luper, Sheriff & Niedenthal Co., L.P.A.</i> , 74 F.Supp.2d 761 (S.D. Ohio 1999).....	28, 38, 39, 40
<i>Terran v. Kaplan</i> , 109 F.3d 1428 (9th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Wallace v. Capital One Bank</i> , 168 F.Supp.2d 526 (D. Md. 2001).....	17, 22
<i>Watkins v. Peterson Ent., Inc.</i> , 57 F.Supp.2d 1102 (E.D. Wash. 1999).....	28, 36, 37, 38
<i>Weiss v. Regal Collections</i> , 385 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Wright v. Finance Service of Norwalk, Inc.</i> , 22 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 1994)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1692(a)	9
15 U.S.C. § 1692(b)	9
15 U.S.C. § 1692(c)	9
15 U.S.C. § 1692(d)	9
15 U.S.C. § 1692(e)	4, 5, 9, 41
15 U.S.C. § 1692d	15
15 U.S.C. § 1692d(6)	25
15 U.S.C. § 1692e	5, 7, 15, 36
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(11)	25
15 U.S.C. § 1692f	15, 36
15 U.S.C. § 1692f(1)	37
15 U.S.C. § 1692g	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)	17
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(b)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(4)	12, 19, 20, 23, 26
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a)(5)	12, 19, 20, 26
15 U.S.C. § 1692j	15
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2)(A)	9
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2)(B)	9
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(3)	8
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(c)	4, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Collectors Assn. Int'l, Inc., Cases, Claims & Industry News, at http://www.acainternational.org/compliance-cases-claims-industry-news-8947.aspx (last visited Nov. 23, 2009)	2
J. Flaccus, <i>FDCPA: Lawyers and The Bona Fide Error Defense</i> , 2001 Ark. L. Notes, 95 (2001).....	28
S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977)	4, 6, 27
